CITY OF CORAL GABLES

RESOLUTION NO. 2017_____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A NEW NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND ALL CO-PERMITTEES NAMED IN NPDES PERMIT NO. FLS000003 FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPLYING WITH THE NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS.

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2005, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2005-115 approving the execution of an NPDES Interlocal Agreement with Miami-Dade County (MDC) which expired on November 16, 2012; and

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2012, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2012-115 approving the execution of an NPDES Interlocal Agreement with MDC, which expired on September 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, on May 1, 2007, MDC submitted a new NPDES Interlocal Agreement with an associated Counterparts Agreement to all "Co-permittees" under the County's NPDES Permit No. FLS00000; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement would allow the County to obtain professional services required to accomplish tasks as set-forth in the NPDES MS4 Operating Permit in the areas of Water Monitoring and Best Management Practices through September 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, as per the Co-Permittee Actives detailed in Attachment A, the City of Coral Gables has elected (Activity 1) \$6,675 and (Activity 2) \$1,486 for a total of \$8,160 per year; and

WHEREAS, execution of this Interlocal Agreement and the associated Counterparts Agreement is necessary in order for the City of Coral Gables to continue to participate as a Copermittee with MDC on NPDES permit No. FLS000003; and

WHEREAS, permit compliance for NPDES Permit No. FLS000003-003 is required by the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to Section 403.0885, Florida Statutes, Rule 62-624, Florida Administrative Code, and the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. The City Commission does hereby authorize execution of this Interlocal Agreement including the associated Counterparts Agreement and appropriation of funds.

SECTION 3. That all Resolutions or parts of Resolutions inconsistent with, or in conflict herewith, shall be and hereby repealed insofar as there is conflict or inconsistency.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS	, DAY OF, A.D., 2017.
	APPROVED:
ATTEST:	
WALTER J. FOEMAN	RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR
CITY CLERK	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	CRAIG LEEN CITY ATTORNEY